



2026:CGHC:13096
NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 321 of 2020

1 - Anand Ram Dhidhi S/o Ramu Dhidhi Aged About 54 Years Presently
Posted As Chairman Permanent Lok Adalat (Public Utility), Ambikapur,
District Surguja Chhattisgarh., District : Surguja (Ambikapur),
Chhattisgarh
... Petitioner

versus

1 - District Judge Kondagaon, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh., District :
Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh
2 - High Court Of Chhattisgarh Through Registrar General, Bodri,
Bilaspur Chhattisgarh., District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh
3 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Principal Secretary Law, Mahanadi
Bhavan, Mantralaya, Atal Nagar, Naya Raipur, District Raipur
Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh
---- Respondents

For Petitioner	:	Mr. Parth Kumar Jha, Advocate holding the brief of Mr. T.K. Jha, Advocate
For respondents No.1& 2	:	Mr. Prasun Bhaduri Advocate
For State	:	Mr. Topilal Bareth, Panel Lawyer

Hon'ble Shri Justice Rakesh Mohan Pandey

Order on Board

19.03.2026

Heard.

1. At the very outset, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner
seeks permission of this Court to withdraw this petition.
2. No objection from other side.



2026:CGHC:13096

-2-

3. Permission is granted.

4. Accordingly, the present petition is **dismissed** as withdrawn.

Sd/-

(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
Judge

Rekha